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AGENDA
BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, 2" Floor Conference Room

Bedford Hills, New York 10507
WEDNESDAY, April 6, 2016

MINUTES: February 3, 2016, March 2, 2016

7:30 P.M.

CARRYOVER APPLICATION:

7:30 P.M. - 7:45 P.M.

1. Michael Richman and Ruth Toporoff (Appellants), 12 Alice Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549 for
property owned by: Stefano and Suzanne Galli, 341 Succabone Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549, Section
83.11 Block 2 Lot 2, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The appellants hereby seck an Appeal as requested by a letter dated
November 23, 2015 from Ruth Toporoff, RA, representing Michael Richman and Ruth Toporoff, from (1) the
Town of Bedford Building Inspector’s September 29, 2015 determination that the plan last submitted by the Galli’s-
namely, the Keane Coppelman Gregory Plot Plan, last revised September 18, 2015 (“September Plan”) meets the
conditions of the Zoning Board of Appeals; and (2) any building permit issued to the Gallis concerning the
proposed improvements depicted in the September Plan. Said appeal is filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals
pursuant to Article XIT Section 125-129 (C) (1) (b) of the Code of the Town of Bedford.

Public Hearing is closed.

7:45 P.M. - 8:00 P.M.

2. DP32 LLC, c/o Diamond Properties LLC, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 72.5
Block 1 Lot 8, RB and LI Zoning Districts. The applicant requests variances of Article XI Section 125-120 B. (3)
and the Schedule of Permitted Signs 125 Attachment 1:3 of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

The installation of a 53.5 square foot Type C: freestanding sign where 25 square feet is permitted on property to be
used as a car dealership located in the LT and RB zoning districts resulting in eight signs for one tenant on the parcel
where two signs are permitted and where by Resolution #09-13 Six the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance
to permit 7 walls on the car dealership building.

Review revised submission.



BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, April 6, 2016
Page Two

NEW APPLICATIONS:

8:00 P.M. - 8:15 P.M.

1. Christopher Suppa and Allison Murphy, 126 Valley Road, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 49.18 Block 4 Lot
29, R-1/4 Acre. The applicants request a vatiance of Article V Section 125-50 of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit additions and alterations to an existing single family residence mcluding the construction of a
one-stoty covered front porch addition resulting in a front yard setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required in the
R-1/4 Acre Zoning District; and when combined with a proposed two-story addition with 2 car garage underneath
and balcony will result in building coverage of 20.47% where 20% is permitted in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District.

8:15 P.M. - 8:30 P.M.

2. John and Maija Arbolino, 97 Girdle Ridge Drive, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 61.11 Block 1 Lot 2, R4
Acte Zoning District. ‘The applicants request a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 111 Section 125-11
of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit additions and alterations to an existing single family residence
resulting in (1) a front yard setback of 58 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the
existing front yard setback is 53.1 feet; and (2) a front yard setback of 73.5 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4
Acre Zoning District and a side-front yard setback of 72.8 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning
District; and (3) a side-front yard setback of 58 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where
the existing side-front yard setback is 45.7 feet. The building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 5.13% and
will be reduced to 5.03% whete 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. The lot area is existing, non-
conforming consisting of 2.889 acres where 4 acres are required in the R-4 Acre Z.oning District.

8:30 P. M. - 8:45 P.M.

3. Antioch Homes Housing Development Fund, 147 Railroad Avenue, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section
60.14 Block 2 Lot 7, LI Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of Article V Section 125-50 of the Town
of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to The demolition & removal of an existing apartment building, to be replaced with
new modular type construction units on a new crawl space foundation utilizing the existing building for the creation
of five (5) apartment units. The new structure will have a side yard setback along the south side property line of 1.2
feet where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District. The existing structure to be removed has an existing, non-
conforming side yard setback ranging from 1.2 feet to 1.5 feet.

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
www.bedfordny.gov. Town Government —Boards--Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings.
Larger documents and plans are available at the office of the Board of Appeals
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Dear Members of the ZBA,

Please forgive the need to once again respond to another spurious Toporoff
submission.

I'am grateful to the ZBA for the grant of the variance for manure storage on our
property. As you are well aware, and to summarize for future judicial review, the
variance grant places the manure storage more than 51.5’ from the front lot line
which is a conforming setback, Alice Rd is 50’ wide and the Toporoff most recent as
built survey which we received from the Town from FOIL indicates that their
residence sits 95.8’ from the front lot line creating a separation of approximately
197.3". This distance substantially exceeds the zoning requirement of not being
within 150’ of a neighboring residence. In addition there is heavy screening by
evergreens on our property, and furthermore evergreens and trees on the Toporoff
property as well. There is also the additional provision required by the ZBA to have
our dumpster covered.

In comparison, the Toporoff dumpster sits 130’ due west from their own home,
uncovered, unscreened and within plain sight of approximately 50% of their homes’
windows with the prevailing winds in the region being westerly. In a balancing of
equities, it should be further noted that the Toporoff dumpster sits an equivalent
197’ from her neighbors’ home according to data provided by the Building Dept., but
less than the 300’ DOH requirement for separation from the neighbors’ pre-existing
shallow well. The Toporoff dumpster is accessed by a second newly installed
driveway which was created in apparent steep slopes when they removed their pre-
existing tennis court. The new driveway runs approximately 100’ along her
neighbors’ contiguous lot line.

On the plan submitted to the Town to perform the removal of the Toporoff tennis
court, this new access driveway to the barn was disingenuously labeled, on
information and belief, a drainage swale. But it is in fact used as a driveway, which
had no permit from the DPW or Town. Deeply ironic and inflammatory that
Toporoff audaciously challenges our pre-existing access and driveway to our barn,
which exists on a document filed in the Westchester County clerks’ office decades
ago. In addition, there is a wide access gate behind the barn featured on the 1993
survey, prior to our purchase of the property, in the same location as the present
access driveway and gate. The use of our pre-existing access and driveway to our
barn is a right, not part of a permit grant or application.

After reviewing the most recent Toporff submission, I feel it pertinent to rebut some
of the more egregious and false claims. One of the most hyperbolic, fabricated and
spurious of Toporoff’s allegations, is that an exchange of empty and full dumpsters
is performed on Alice Rd. obstructing the roadway. We purchased the property in
1998 and shortly thereafter purchased our own dumpster. The process by which



the dumpster is removed, is quite straightforward. An empty truck comes, backs
onto the property, picks up our full dumpster and within minutes departs. The
truck then returns 2+ hours later with our empty dumpster and deposits our
dumpster back in its storage area. This action takes place entirely on our property
and each visit lasts a period of minutes. There is no exchange of dumpsters on Alice
Rd. because we only have ever used our own dumpster. Our dumpster is currently
stored at the Trashranger yard to allow construction of the new manure storage
area to take place in an unimpeded manner.

To construct such a labyrinthine, hyperbolic, false and inflammatory series of lies
about the use of our dumpster is tantamount to fraud. The fabricated scenario
presented by Toporoff demonstrates our opponent’s desire to duplicitously
influence your review and cloud your perceptions. The use of our dumpster and
manner of its removal can be verified by the company who services both properties.
The Trashranger, which is run by Fred Lemay, has serviced both properties’ manure
dumpster removal for years and can be contacted to confirm the manner and
history of removal of our dumpster from our property.

In the event that Alice Rd. had ever been obstructed, the police would have been
called, a violation issued to the driver of the truck, and photos would have been
taken. There is absolutely no evidence to support our opponents’ blatantly false
assertions. Innumerable of photos have been taken of me, my family, my property,
and/or most workers who come to our home, and there is not one photo or shred of
evidence to support these assertions or any record of complaint filed with any
public agency.

Further evidence of Toporoff’s desire to obfuscate the truth lies on page 7 of the
most recent Toporoff submission. There she cites the Town code 125-15 in which
she copies the entire section but incredibly omits section 1) b. The code is
correctly copied below with the section that Toporoff removed highlighted.

Town code 125-15

A. No fence or gate shall be erected except as provided herein:

(1) A fence or gate may be erected in a residential district wholly within the lot lines of the subject property, provided that the fence:
(a) Is located 20 feet or more from the front lot line and does not exceed six feet in height.

(b) Is located less than 20 feet from the front lot line and does not exceed four feet in height; provided that a permit for
same has been issued by the Building Inspector.
[1]Application for a fence or gate shall be made on a form or forms provided by the Town. An application shall
be accompanied by a plan or sketch clearly showing the location and height of the proposed fence or gate and it
shall state the material of which it shall be constructed, all of which shall be in conformity with this chapter and
accompanied by the appropriate fee. The Building Inspector may require the submission of an as-built survey to
confirm the location of the fence.
[2] A permit to construct a fence or gate shall be in effect for six months from issuance.
[3] A final inspection must be conducted by the Building Department after completion of the installation of the
fence or gate to check for compliance with the provisions of this chapter.
[4] The fee for issuance of a permit shall be set by resolution of the Bedford Town Board.

The omission of this section of code is another glaring attempt by Toporoff to
convolute and mire an issue in false claims. It is my understanding that a fence or



GATE 4’ in height up to the lot line is an ‘as of right * activity for all

residents and requires only an administrative permit. This section of
code has surreptitiously been omitted in an attempt to confuse, obfuscate and sway
the opinion of review. By removing this section from the Town of Bedford code, she
portrays our legal, and code compliant submission as insufficient, If no other
resident is required to have a 4’ fence or gate be reviewed by an engineer or the
Highway dept. or be placed further back than the lot line, it seems unjust to have
special rules created and applied only to our property.

Ms. Toporoff further laments unfair treatment by the Town in having her own fence
placed 20’ from the front lot line. This was a direct consequence of prosecution by
the Town of Bedford for Wetlands violations. Although Ms. Toporoff did not
elaborate in her submission, it is my understanding that this was one of the
requirements in a court settlement with the Town, which resulted from the Town’s
prosecution of Toporoff-Richman for extensive transgressions in the Federal
Wetland on their property.

Although the August Keanne Koppleman plan is fully code compliant in relation to a
4’ gate being placed less than 20’ from the lot line, we have directed our engineer to
modify the plan to show a 6’ stockade gate and fence to be located 20’ from the lot
line which is also code compliant. This measure will hopefully bring more peace to
all parties. A 6’ stockade gate will further screen the back of the barn and manure
storage area. Furthermore, and of utmost importance to us, it will create greater
privacy at our barn. We hope that the new submission is sufficient.

We await any further direction on how to proceed.
Sincerely,

Suzanne Galli



March 17, 2016 RECEIVED
Dept of Planning \ﬁ,i\{ 5 ?F..U
425 Cherry Street -

Bedford Hills, NY 10507 By 4Ty BONING

ATTN: Mr. Osterman, Director of Planning

RE: Planning Review of New paddocks in Steep slopes on Gallis Property on
plans submitted for Manure Variance.

Dear Mr. Osterman,

Currently the Galli’s are attempting to construct new paddocks in the steep slope
areas of their property, however instead of filing proper applications, paying
proper fees and getting the building & Planning permits required by the Bedford
Code, they simply add it to the “sketch” they submitted to the Zoning board that
was supposed to be limited to showing only the manure storage and the safe
access to it.

In addition to the new paddock, their plans include building new retaining stone
walls in the steep slopes area and new roads in and around the rear areas of
their property. Since planning review and permits are required in order to work in
these areas, we call your attention to this submittal so that as Planning Chairmen
you can be aware of the Gallis attempt at “sneaking in“ these improper
paddock and along with non-conforming fencing and walls and demand proper
compliance and Planning review. (see attached plan).

As you recall, you personally insisted that my property go through a long,
agonizing process to extend my existing paddock into a non-wetland, non-steep
slope area of the property. We did not “sneak it in” as the Gallis are doing now,
but filed the proper applications for permits, and paid the proper fees which you
then turned into a year long nightmare of restrictions. You claimed that we had a
tiny bit of “what you called at the time steep slope”, far away from the paddock
extension. You demanded a years worth of restrictions and engineered large
drainage tanks be added that delayed and increased costs and of course we
complied. A large paddock already existed which had several hundred Square
feet of area yet because a tiny amount of what you had claimed to be steep slope
from the adjoining property was at the very border, which was nowhere near the
extended area, the whole project was reviewed. Then drainage and restrictions
were added. The work being done in the rear area of the property was for tree
removal, fencing, seeding and grass yet you demanded extensive reviews,
planning permits and insisted on costly , because of a tiny amount of steep slope
( later determined not to be steep at all) far away from the work area. The
topography shown by the Towns own topography maps of the Gallis rear portion
of the property, shows that their property has almost double the steepness then
any slope anywhere ever on our property. These maps also confirm and clarify
that this area at the rear of the Gallis property is all steep slope, and even Gallis



own Engineers agree its a steep slope area. ( as they claim they cannot put a
dumpster in this steep slope area).

AS mentioned above, in order to meet your demands, our Property had
extensive planning review and of course, we complied with all the demands
because you told us that all residents needed to comply, if they have the
slightest area of slope. Your insistence on our compliance with Planning reviews,
restrictions and the demands was clear, expensive and aggressive. To demand
our compliance and now ignore the new paddocks in the Gallis steep slope areas
in the rear of their property would be an unfair and uneven enforcement of the
Code, which is your job to enforce without discrimination. To make us comply,
pay fees, and get restrictions of compliance with the Code, while the Gallis ignore
the same Codes is not proper.

In addition, the Galli's are also attempting to “sneak in” to the submittal and add
hundreds of LF of over 5’ foot fencing along most of Alice Road that does not
conform to Zoning and Planning Code, Since it does not meet the required
setbacks necessary to comply for a corner property, and does not have a
variance to ignore the code and build in these locations, it must be rejected
and/or removed. These exact setbacks were aggressively enforced by you, the
Building Dept. and the Town Attorney for the same fencing when located on my
corner property. As compliance to the setbacks was required for me and all other
residents as per Code, it should be demanded that these residents also comply
with these setbacks and enforced if not complied with. These numerous non-
conforming items exposed on their property make Planning review an issue you
need to deal with.

Yet the disregard of the Bedford Planning and Building Code by the Galli’'s does
not end there, as the Gallis are not done “sneaking in” non-conforming
unpermitted items in their manure storage drawing submittal. In addition to the
items mentioned above, they show hundreds of feet of newly built stone walls
with mortar along Succabone road that they installed without permits or
variances. They are so blatant in their disregard of the Code , that they built a
large portion of these illegal mortared walls many feet onto the public roadway!
How are you not enraged? These stone walls were items that you spent a long
time instructing me that they “absolutely cannot be built * with mortar yet the
Gallis show hundreds of feet of mortared stone walls along Succabone road and
you know that is prohibited. Why do you ignore these same items for the Gallis
property when they confirm on plans that they exist and were built by the Galli's
without permits? You insisted that any mortar used in our stone wall would
required filing for a permit for a new structure, and non-compliance would result
in enforcement, violations and legal action by your office if we built stone walls
with mortar. We even have witnesses to this conversation. Since this is exactly
what the Gallis did, and it is now proven to all, | can only expect that you would
enforce these proven illegally constructed structures that do not comply with the
Planning and Building Code that you enforced on me. No permits exist for these




mortared stone walls. Numerous constructions have been made by the Gallis
and have been exposed for their lack of needed permits or variances, such as
their renovation of their barn in the wetlands, their new structural patio in the
wetlands that doubles the footprint of their non-conforming barn, the new illegal
bridge in the wetlands that they build a culvert that was not there when they
purchased the property, and hundreds of linear feet of fencing installed in non-
conforming locations without variances, and it is clear that if any of these items
were on my property you would demand that a review be done by your office, but
do nothing in regards to the Gallis property. You simply turn a “blind eye” to the
non-conformance of the Gallli’s, over and over and over again.

As the Planning Chairman, you can see that a Planning review should be
done for these plans and this property, with its numerous constructions
built without permits that far exceed the allowable coverage and violate
numerous aspects of the Bedford and Planning Code. It is clear to you that
many applications, fees, and permits will be necessary to make the Gallis
property approach a conforming property and your review is needed and
proper. As their plans attempt to show the building of new construction in
their steep slope area, along with the retaining walls for the new roads, new
non-conforming stone walls and fencing it is all improper and needs a full
Planning review prior to any approval.

Your response in this matter is requested. Have a nice day.
Best

Ruth Toporoff & Michael Richman

12 Alice Road

Bedford NY 10549

cc- Joel Sacks , Keane and Beane

Steve Fraitta, Bedford Building Inspector
Peter Michaelis and Member of the Bedford Zoning Board
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March 4, 2016

Chairman Michaelis and

Members of the Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Members of the ZBA, L

ey

DO = e i 1T

What is the point of the ZBA imposing conditions to its variance grant if the Gallis and the.
Building Inspector can simply ignore them? Likewise, without re-opening and rehearing the
entire Galli variance application, this Board can also not simply disregard its own variance
conditions. If the conditions mandated by this Board are not complied with or met, the
variance grant is null and void. That is the law.

At no time before we filed our appeal had there ever been a determination by Kevin Winn that
“20 feet cannot be achieved™ as required by this Board’s Condition 13. Despite that, the Building
Inspector approved a plan depicting the gate only 10 feet from the property line. This was the
third plan the Gallis submitted — the other plans depicted the gate only 6-7 feet from the property
lines. Of course, we had to waste time and money having our attorney write letters demanding
compliance Condition 13. (Town Attorney demanded we pay attorneys for things that all other
residents can legally do without attorneys.)

Now, demonstrating that the Town will bend over backwards to appease the Gallis even if it
means not following conditions mandated by this Board, Kevin Winn now submits a
memorandum dated February 9, 2016 that purports to “re-tell us about the Building Inspector’s
determination” and yet still lacks him saying “ that in his opinion that 20’ feet can not be
achieved”, which is what is required by the Variance Conditions.

So the fact remains that Mr. Winn has still not made any determination that “20 feet from
the Property Line cannot be achieved.”

The reason for his letter simply re-stating the BI’s statement is that it would be preposterous for
any professional Engineer to say (thereby putting their license at risk) by taking such an untrue
position. I am an Architect and attached is a blow-up of the plan depicting the gate as shown on
the Gallis submittal highlighting its relationship to the dumpster. The 12 foot gate shown is way
over 40 feet away from the dumpster location. (See yellow highlighted area - Diagram A & B).

Therefore, there is no factual truth to the building inspector’s statement that it affects the use of
the dumpster, and this is why Kevin Winn “does not say in his opinion that it cannot be
achieved.” because it is obvious to any person that looks at the drawing, that moving this gate 10

feet closer to the dumpster, has no affect at all the dumpsters® usability and this condition can
easily be achieved. Manure can be put in this dumpster, which is what it is used for, and it can
clearly be used with a gate 20 ft. back from property line. To make it clear and in simple English,
a 12 ft. gate, that is over 40 feet away from the dumpster can not in any way make the dumpster
“impossible to be used” if it is moved another 10 fi. nearer the dumpster, as it is still more then 25
feet away from it. (Diagram B) The Building Inspectors position is without merit and should be
looked at as such.

As Zoning Board chairman and Members you need to be outraged by the Building Inspector
position. As any person can see clearly this gate is so far from the dumpster that it has no bearing
at all on its use. You are the Board that is created to protect the neighbors, like myself and my
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family and adherence to the variance is the law. So I ask again that you protect me by looking at
Diagram A & B highlighted on the following pages, and determine that the BI should not have
approved this drawing, as the conditions demanded by the variance are not met.

It should be noted that the Engineer nor Building Inspector makes any effort to demonstrate how
moving the gate impacts the use of the dumpster, but simply says that it renders the dumpster
“impossible to use” while offering no back up or proof of this random statement that any person
can see is not correct. He bizarrely ignores the fact that the Gallis also show they will install
another gate right up against the dumpster, (circled on plan) that does impact the dumpster, yet he
makes no comment on that gate, but only has a problem with the gate that is needed to comply
with the variance and be pulled 20° back from the property line as required to meet variance
along with now introducing a new unsafe condition to the neighbor.

The Board should look closely at this BI’s determination as we have seen previous incorrect
statements by him that he later admits are wrong. Examples are when he incorrectly measured
the 10 x 12 * shed/barn which was over 120 SF, as 99 SF when the Gallis illegally installed and
he later admitted he was wrong and also when he improperly determined non-conformance for
my legally installed gate which was setback to conform with all zoning Codes and had an
approved permit before it was installed which he again admitted he was wrong in his
determination. He made no attempt to make the Town or neighbor whole for the time or costs he
created by doing these jobs incorrectly and again he produced no back up or proof for that or any
of his statements here. This same BI continues to ignore bridges built, relocated non-confomring
fencing and structures built without permits by the Gallis, yet still they exist .... and the list goes
on and on. This and many other examples demonstrate why the Board needs to look closely at
this statement. The facts is that the gate remains over 25 feet away from the dumpster when it is
moved 20 feet from Property Line as demanded by variance, as shown on the Diagrams enclosed,
and his claim that it makes the use of the Dumpster impossible, is obviously a mistake.

As we stated in all our papers submitted time and again and has been ignored, this property has
THOUSANDS of conforming locations all over the property that are accessible by wide, flat
spaces with many places to put or access a dumpster on this flat property. Some go through
wetlands like the Alice Road access does and others that do not. The one place it causes the most
trouble and has the most constraints is access in the SW corner . Creating this situation of narrow
access that does not have a long, straight path for the dumpster removal and placement and that
will block the public road and negatively impact the neighbor , but not the Gallis, is not a proper
design. Long straight access is needed and it is available everywhere on the property, except
where shown on this submittal. Especially perfect is the already existing long, safe, paved main
and only existing Galli driveway off the more appropriate Succabone Road. (See attached legal
survey of this property as it was at the time it was purchased by Gallis’s confirming only 1
driveway on property, Diagram C). This paved long, straight access can be used to safely drive a
long 26 ft. dumpster truck and hold the dumpsters while being changed, without a single obstacle
to the small, public Alice road and also have no impact to the neighbor, which is the standard
that the Board should demand be achieved in this variance.

Lets now discuss the procedure involved to remove this dumpster in this location as done in the
common way, which is standard for removal in the industry, and its negative impact on the
neighbors and its lack of impact to the Gallis. The first step to achieve the cumbersome task of
picking up a full dumpster, is that a large truck needs to bring an large, smelly, empty dumpster to
replace the full one that its removing. This empty dumpster gets brought to the site and then gets
put down somewhere while the full dumpster is being removed. In this scheme, since no large
space , area or length of access road on the Galli property is designated to allow this process
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safely in the dumpster area, the dumpster will be forced to be placed on Alice Road, causing a
new problems and greater nuisance only to the neighbors. In addition to being an obstacle to the
egress on and off of the neighbors entry, even more smells are now introduced as again the Gallis
horse maintenance is forced on to the Public Alice road. As this plan does not show a place for
this process to be safely on the Gallis property, despite thousands of flat, wide SF available on the
Gallis property and a long paved access driveway already existing, it should be rejected as
incomplete and unsafe and the BI and Zoning Board should reject this plan as it does not create
enough area for standard dumpster removal process to be done safely, which was a Condition of
the variance..

After the empty dumpster is left in Alice road in front of the neighbors home, the truck will only
go partially into the property, as a gate is not far from the property line to allow it to enter fully,
and then the truck will open this gate and the next gate and then and raise the full stinky manure
filled dumpster in the air, creating numerous gross smells for the neighbor. It will then bring this
very stinky dumpster off of the Galli’s property on to Alice road and place that dumpster also on
Alice Road, tripling the negative impacts on the neighbors on Alice road. This removal is a huge
series of obstacles, smells and noise on the road and it is only in front and in full view of of the
neighbors home, bedrooms and master bath, and far away and out of sight from the Gallis home
and bedroom . So now , far away from the Gallis home, only viewed by the neighbor, the large
noisy truck and the 2 dumpsters will now sit in the public road and then the truck will pick up the
empty dumpster and attempt to place it to the location shown on the plan. As it is standard that
this be done in a long straight line, and none exists here in this design and cannot be achieved in
the SW corner , when the truck goes back on the Gallis property to drop this dumpster at a crazy
angle in conflict with standard procedures, additional time to maneuver and noise is created.
There is no proof submitted that the dumpster can be picked up at the angles shown, as the
standard of long straight line 40 -50 is not achieved in front of the dumpster, so it is hard to
imagine that a truck can drop the dumpster at the severe angles shown on this submittal. That
being said, when that fiasco is done, the truck will again go fully on the public Alice road and
pick up the sticky full dumpster that has now been siting for hours in front of the neighbors home
and driveway blocking access and smelling, far away from the Gallis home and driveway and
finally leave hours later while the smells and damage to the road are left in its place. A proper
staging and removal area is needed for this removal task, and none is made by this Engineer and
therefore this scheme must be rejected.

The entire removal process must be designed so that it is able to take place entirely on their
property, but instead what is done here by this submittal is just the opposite. The whole procedure
is now forced to be taking place on the public road! The entire removal procedure of Gallis
manure in this non-conforming location, should be done completely on the private property of the
people who own and use the dumpster. That needs to be enforced by the Chairman and Board
Members. Using the Public road for the procedure should be prohibited by this Board as it is in
the condition to a the variance that it be safely done on their property. While dumpster removal
takes place on numerous properties in Bedford, like ours, it requires designating enough large
amounts of property and the of appropriate amount of land surrounding the dumpster that is
needed to achieve this task can be done completely on the property. This is a smelly, noisy task
that needs to be done completely on the boundaries of their own property, as is standard on all
horse properties, but not the Gallis.

As stated by Supreme Court Judge DiBella, who in a well written decision for preliminary
injunction determining that the Galli’s manure storage in this SW area was already a nuisance is
well-known to this Board prior to granting this variance. It stated that Owners (Galli’s) should
bear the greater amount of the negative aspects of their horse ownership and the neighbors should



not have to bear more of the burden of the negative aspects of the Gallis horse ownership, then
the Owners bear. Placing a dumpster in the SW area , located 4 acres away from Gallis home and
out of sight and smell of the Gallis, yet directly in front of the neighbors home, and entrance
driveway, in direct view from our home, driveway, bedroom and master bathroom, does exactly
this, in contradiction of the issues Judge DiBella had defined.

It is totally ridiculous, that the Town roads are used for the Gallis private dumpster removal. Even
if the Gallis use a one dumpster process, what is stopping them to change to this procedure or for
the next owners from using this process, which is the norm for dumpster removal and used daily
by all dumpster removal companies. The design shown, inflicts these obstacles to our impact our
property for years and years in the future. And not impact the Gallis at all, in their home or entry
and exit to their home. As a variance runs forever with the property, this location and this narrow,
short “snipet” design that requires using Alice Road to be the property’s area for the dumpster
removal, a new unnecessary nuisance is created. This is esspecially unnecessary when so much
flat area is available on the property. It should be banned as an option. What a nightmare you are
creating!!! If the Board and its Member s insists on using this inappropriate area of the property,
it has to prohibit the use of Alice Road for placing these dumpsters and demand they are placed
during this entire process on the Gallis property, as less then that is unsafe and does not meet the
conditions of the variance.

Despite knowing this, the BI, now attempts to approve this narrow dangerous short access with
only 10 ft to the property line which allows no work area to take place on the Gallis property,
forcing it all onto Alice Road. He ignores the fact that this negatively impacts us and has no
impact on the Gallis entry and exit. By approving this tiny “snipet” of land where there is no
room to do the proper procedure of removal , squeezed between steep slopes and barn structures,
he is not meeting the conditions of the variance forces us to bear the greater burden of the Gallis
horse manure variance and also overlooks the dangers created. The Chairman that the Board have
to consider these dangers when granting the ability to place manure in a non-conforming place
that the Courts have already defined as a nuisance from the manure storage and now double the
problem and nuisance with dangerous and invasive manure removal access area blocking their
home.

The Gallis have an large property consisting of all wide open space with available access
everywhere, that would cause no issue for long straight dumpster removal access and placement ,
and allow changing dumpsters to be completely performed on their own private property , as the
Board should insist must be done for a residents own personal use. Before receiving a variance to
not conform with the Zoning Code as written. This a design, far from the Gallis home and
unsafe to the neighbors unfairly distributes all of the burden of the Gallis negative aspects of
horse ownership on us, rather then on the Gallis who benefit. Using and blocking Alice road for
these dumpsters to be placed during removal causing egress issues and is unsafe in many ways
while only endangers our children playing, but has no impact on the Gallis play areas or children,
4 acres away. This cannot be the way that the Zoning Board deals with this residents private
dumpster removal to receive this variance and must be rejected and a safe plan must be
submitted, as was the reason that the Zoning Board asked for plans and conditions be met
proving safety prior to receiving the variance.

To make matters more unbearable and unbelievable, is the fact that the Gallis have no negative
impacts of all this noisy, smelly work by their house as there are no smells by their home, in fact
they have no visual contact to this entire process. Only we are blocked for hours from the entering
or exiting our home while the Gallis manure is removed! It is us that have smell these smells and
see the full dumpster in front of our home and driveway, affect our young children playing, while



the Gallis and their guests and children have no impact at all, and would not even know that the
dumpster is being taken, as there is no visual contact to their home and they can go in and out of
their unblocked driveway without a single obstacle.

As a review, by placing the dumpster in the Gallis SW corner within 50 of Property Line, in
contradiction of the Zoning code and then now additionally creating access through the wetland
to a location in this SW corner with angles in narrow areas between structures and steep slope
areas directly across for the neighbors only driveway, that does not allow for a truck to go fully
on the property to remove dumpster, or in a straight line to the dumpster, or to do the job safely is
preposterous and dangerous. And to have this process is in full view for the neighbor and not
visible at all from the Gallis home, completely ignores the Supreme Court Judges clearly written
decision that the Gallis should bear more of the burden.

This is why the Zoning board must intervene and demand safe access from the main driveway or
another place on the property, and not allow this dangerous “snipet” of land to be used as shown
on this submittal. No access was agreed when the variance was presented, as the sketch was
incomplete in this area. It lacked the details of the area that was to be used for removal access,
and this plan does not show proper or safe access nor does it meet the multiple conditions of the
variance as describe in this and in the original Appeal, as required by law. That we should bear
the smells created by their manure storage in non-conforming location close to our home and then
multiple the problem by allowing the manure removal to take over the road and block only our
home, while the Galli’s bear none of the smells or impact of removal is without merit or reason.

Going back to the actual gate, what you must understand is that it makes a huge difference when
they simply do not comply with the conditions in the variance. Without moving it 20 from the
property line, the gate makes the variance conditions unmet and the variance, by law, must
be voided. Once the gate is moved 20 feet from the property line it can either: (1) open toward
the property line; or (2) open toward the dumpster as it clears the face of the dumpster, (3) be a
gate with an opening in the middle can be used. In either case, there would be no interference
with the manure dumpster. The fact remains that 20 feet can easily be achieved and the Building
Inspector and the Gallis have no authority to disregard this Board’s clear mandate. Likewise, this
Board cannot disregard its own mandate under the guise of upholding the Building Inspector’s
determination. (Again Kevin Winn does NOT state that it can not be achieved, he simply states
that the Building Inspector thinks this, and we all can see clearly that it is incorrect).

But the location of the gate, while clearly not meeting Condition 13 in the variance, is not the
only incorrect thing about the Building Inspectors determination. Many items are detailed already
in the papers we submitted in our appeal, that the Zoning board did not allow me to address in the
meeting, as the 20 minutes assigned to me was filled up with Town Attorney explaining the law
that all conditions must be met, or the variance must be voided. But one additional area that got
touched on was the non-conforming fences shown on this submittal and their lack of existing
variances that are required.

The explanation made that the fences were non-conforming and the Gallis allegedly made them
less non-conforming is also incorrect. It is the law, that for something to be non-conforming,
it has to have at some point been legal. Since, it was never legal for the Gallis (or their
predecessors-in-interest) to install fences on the Town’s road and a property owner cannot
allege adverse possession against a municipality, any of the linear feet of Galli fences, stone
walls, etc. that exist on the Town Roads are simply illegal locations and that fencing need to
be removed. If new fencing is to be installed, it must be with separate permits applications and
reviews, as this variance for manure storage does not include placing fencing in violation of the



Zoning codes and setbacks which require separate variance and reviews when not in full
conformance with the CURRENT zoning code, which these are not. The Zoning Code again
listed below, requires these 5 ft fences be installed 20° back from the property line. Along with
paddock fencing be its required setbacks from the property lines. The 20 ft fencing setback on
Alice Road as in the Zoning Code was strictly enforced by the Town attorney, Keane and Beane’s
Nancy Tagliferro, on me and my property on the same Alice Road, and she knows well that her
clients fences need to be moved 20 feet back to be compliant. AS this is not shown , a new and
separate variance is required due to its lack of compliance. Fees and penalties should be given to
the Gallis for the large amounts of non-conforming fencing installation along with their multiple
stone walls built on the public roads with out permits , that are illegal. The Gallis fencing along
Alice road starting at Succabone and going all the way to the cemetery property line, does not
meet any Zoning legal requirements and cannot be legal without additional variances as was
enforced on my property by this Town Attorneys office.

Thus, since the Gallis fencing is not in conforming to the current Zoning Code and it must obtain
a variance, this drawing cannot be approved. Showing proper setbacks on the drawing was also
required by the Zoning Board Conditions, and is another Condition that is not met, so this also
demonstrates an additional reason that it is improper to have the BI approve this submittal. These
and many other Conditions are not met, and are these and others are pointed out in our original
appeal papers.

There were many discussions about fences at the meeting at the time of the drafting of the
Variance. In fact, during the review of the Gallis’ variance request, this Board made it crystal
clear that the Gallis were not before you for a fence variance. Multiple fencing variances are
required to install locate or relocate the fencing at the corner locations shown on this portion of
this property shown on this submitted plan, yet fence NO variances exist for this property. It is
required by Code, that a Planning review be done to start to correct the multiple improper
placements of their fencing and structures built without permits, yet despite multiple requests, Mr
Osterman does not do this . He also does not respond with any legal reasons as to why he does
not review this property with its nonconforming structures, fencing, mortared stone wall built on
public roads, building and impacts on steep slopes and the Gallis building new bridges and patios
and renovating their non-conforming barn all built without permits, but suffice to say that the
locations of the fencing shown on this submittal need variances, as they do not conform to the
Zoning code.

The “sketch® plan the Gallis submitted to this Board during the variance review did not even
depict the property line or any of the areas along Alice Road. Yet, now they triple the area shown
on the submittal shown on the “manure storage and access plan”. Showing the Gallis improper
and non-conforming over 5 ft. fencing along the entire length of Alice Road, which was never
shown in the sketch is not part of this variance and can not be “sneaked in” as a legal aspect of
this review. It also attempts to add an improper paddock along the rear cemetery property area,
that was forbidden by the BI when the shed/barn was approved in this area, (in steep slope area)
yet now they try to create a horse paddock surrounding this shed/barn that lack these required
variances, planning review and building permits required by Code to build in steep slopes and
near the rear Property line. (Again see Diagram C - the legal survey in 1998 of property when
purchased).

While the Gallis admitted to building these structures/fencing without permits, and photos show
them doing so, they also never had any planning permit for this work in the steep slope area, as
was required on our property to build paddocks by Mr. Osterman. (see letter to Mr Osterman sent
prior to Board meeting asking why Planning review is not done for the Gallis steep slope work) .



A variance is needed for any installation of fencing to be installed at any locations that is in
conflict with Zoning Code, yet almost every line of fence shown on this drawing is in non-
conformance with the Bedford Building and Zoning Code and meet NONE of the current setback
required when relocating fencing. On the Bedford Building Dept. website on the same page as it
displays the BI photo and information, It states a demand by the Town ---that they charge all
non-conforming residents for unpermitted building ( like the BI is aware of on the Gallis
property) such as the Gallis illegal bridge, relocated grandfathered five foot fencing, mortared
stone walls built on property and on public roads, , new stone wetland patio structure expanding
footprint of non-conforming barn, renovation of barn without permits, and building rear paddock
fencing in steep slope area, , etc.. — that he is employed to enforce. See below:

Legalizations and Building Without a Permit
Please be advised: If caught building without a permit, the Town Board has adopted a
legalization fee of $1000 plus the original permit fees. This fee is also in effect for any
construction that was not filed for prior to the adoption of this fee. This includes finished
basements, decks, pools, etc. An already built shed is $500 plus the original permit fees.

An administrative fencing permit (by wetlands) cannot be given for any fencing. that does not
comply with zoning code, without a variance. Practically every fence shown on this submittal,
including the Galli’s illegally built mortared stonewalls, lack these needed variances and cannot
be approved on this "manure storage variance”. The Board itself demanded that no fencing was to
be dealt with in this variance. Details of how improper the Galli fencing is, is detailed in our
original appeal documents. The appropriate Zoning Codes dealing with fencing from Bedford’s
Zoning Code is highlighted below:

§ 125-15. Obstructions in yards; fences and gates.

A. No fence or gate shall be erected except as provided herein:

(1) A fence or gate may be erected in a residential district wholly within the lot lines of
the subject property, provided that the fence:

(a) Is located 20 feet or more from the front lot line and does not exceed six feet in
height. * (Corner lots have to have side yard comply to setbacks same as as front
yard setbacks)* (And is over 4 ft,) .

(c) Is located inside the required front, side and rear yard requirements, ... structure.
(d) Fences and gates shall be erected within the boundaries of the applicant’s property.
(-) All existing fences and gates which do not conform to the provisions of this chapter
may be continued as they presently exist, except that these fences and gates shall not
be altered, extended, replaced or modified except in accordance with the provisions
of this chapter. (Galli has admitted to relocating her grandfathered fencing under
oath and penalty of perjury for all fencing along Alice Road )

125-25 Horses.

On conforming lots in the R-2A and R-4A Districts, the maintenance of horses is
permitted as an accessory use, subject to the conditions listed below:

(b) Barns and manure storage areas shall be located at least 50 feet from each
property line and 150 feet from any existing residence other than that on the lot. Fences
and all exercise yards or pasturelands shall be located at least five feet from each
property line. * (*Even if 4° in height)

For these many important reasons this plan cannot be approved. As it does not meet Condition 13
and also creates a very dangerous situation through poorly designed access impacting the
neighbors home. Additionally the fact that this Board specifically said it would not allow Gallis
to “sneak in” any fencing variances in this manure storage project, it must be rejected. The



locations shown of these new and relocated fences along Alice Road and Succabone Road do not
conform with the zoning code, requiring separate variances that to date do not exist for these
locations of over 5 foot fencing. Therefore, the claim that all permits are in place is again very,
incorrect and this Condition of the Variance is also not met. The Building Inspector incorrectly
approved a plan with out proper permits and variances in place, which was a requirement of the
variance.

The Gallis prior two plans depicted the area enclosed in by a fence they installed as a “paddock
yet paddock fence must be 5 feet from any property line. Either the fences have to be made
conforming or they must be required to get a variance, along with a needed Planning permit for
the steep slope it is located in. It is preposterous that this Board would ignore that the Gallis have
used this area as a paddock and there is no doubt in my mind that they will continue to use this
area with fences that do not meet the required setbacks unless they are restricted.

To knowingly cause a great and disproportionate harm and impact to us as the neighbor, with no
impacts to the owners is surely an item the Zoning board should not allow. For the Board to
approve and allow large noisy, smelly truck use the middle of the public road for the Gallis
private use and block the neighbors home and egress and make it stinky with manure dumpsters,
while the Gallis sit in their house 4 acres away with out being impacted at all is preposterous and
unconscionable.




TOWN OF BEDFORD
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY

Kevin Winn, P.E.
Commissioner of Public Works

RECEIVER
Memo EB 1L 2ot
BEDroORp ZONING
To: Peter Michaelis, Zoning Board Chair BOARD oF ap FEALS
From: Kevin Winn
Date: February 9, 2016
Re: Driveway on Alice Road to 341 Succabone Road (Galli property)

This email is in reference to the Zoning Board's request for me to evaluate the proposed location of a gate at the
above referenced location. The Zoning Board required the following:

The access gate shall be pulled back 20 feet into the
applicant’s property; ot if in the opinion of Kevin Winn,
the Commissioner of Public Works, 20 feet cannot be
achieved, the access gate shall be pulled back a minimum
of 10 feet to achieve greater conformity so that trucks
coming and going have room to pull in and partially
open the gate before proceeding into the ptoperty,
theteby limiting obstruction of Alice Road

I am told by the Building inspector Steve Fraietta that installation of the gate 20’ into the property would make it
impossible to utilize the manure dumpster at the location where the zoning board approved the dumpster. The

opening the gate to access the dumpster location. Steve Fraietta told me that the Building Department shall
mandate that a truck no longer than 26’ be used. This is the typical length for a truck that transports10 cubic yard
containers.

Based on the above | recommend that the gate location shown on the plans from Keane Coppelman Gregory
- Engineers PC revised 9/18/15, received 9/21/15 by the Building Department be approved.

Please contact me with any questions.

C: Steve Fraietta, Building inspector
Joel Sachs, Town Attorney

301 ApAmS STREET, BEDFORD HILLS, NY 10507
Tel.(914) 666-7669 « Fax (914) 666-4987
E-mail: kwinn@bedfordny.gov e www.bedfordny.gov



Town of Bedford

Building Department
425 Cherry Street e Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Tel: (914) 666-4585 e Fax: (914) 666-2026

E-Mail: buildinginsp@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gon

Steven Fraietta, Building nspector Alexandra J. Costello,

James Genovese, Assistant Building Inspector Sr. Office Assistant (Office Manager)

William O°Keefe, Code Enforcement Officer

Michael Repp, Jr., Deputy Fire Inspector Donna M. Berkowitz, Sr. Office Assistant
February 3, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chairman

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507 RECEIVED

Re: Zoning Board of Appeals - Appeal FEB 2 20t
Section 83.11 Block 2 Lot 3, R-4 Acre Zoning District REOFORE 2

341 Succabone Road, Bedford Cotners, New York Bt?”k e e

BOARD UF ~v

-»,“EG
ik

A

o

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Board Members,

On July 10, 2014, the Zoning Board of Appeals adopted Amended Resolution No. 4-14 Six in regard to an
application for certain variances by Stefano and Suzanne Galli related to a manure storage dumpster. In
granting the variances, the Zoning Board imposed a number of conditions including that the applicants must
submit an as-built plot plan to the Building Department which complies with the conditions of the variance.
Many of the 14 conditions were required to be shown on such new plot plan to be prepared on behalf of the
Gallis.

On September 18, 2015, Peter Gregory of Keane Coppelman transmitted a plot plan, last revised 9/18/15.
By memorandum dated September 29, 2015, (copy attached) I indicated that the revised plot plan was in
conformity with the requirements set forth in the July 10, 2014 Zoning Board determination. By letter dated
November 23, 2015, Michael Richman and Ruth Toporoff who reside at 12 Alice Road, Bedford Cornets,
New York appealed my determination that the September 18, 2015 plot plan submitted by Keane Coppelman
complies with the July 10, 2014 zoning variance conditions. In their appeal, Toporoff and Richman set forth
11 issues which they have with the September 18, 2015 plot plan submitted on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Galli.
Although the appeal submitted by Toporoff and Richman is quite lengthy, my responses to the 11 objections
which were raised by Richman/ Toporoff are as follows. I have addressed each one of the Appellants appeals
in order of what was submitted.



Peter Michaelis, Chairman

Zoning Board of Appeals - Appeal

341 Succabone Road, Bedford Cornets, New York
Page Two

CcC:

10.

11.

The gate is being lowered to 4 feet in height, which now meets the Town Code and no variance is
required. This gate can be located on the property line, but is proposed to be 26 feet from the edge of
the road. The applicant moved the gate 10 feet back from the property line as per condition 13 of the
variance. I discussed this with the Commissioner of Public Works who said he has no issue with it.
Regarding the access way to the new manure storage dumpster, the only area that is being expanded is
outside the buffer to the new manure storage area. This complies with the approved variance and
does not require a steep slope or wetland permit.

Does not apply to the variance. Routine maintenance is allowed.

Does not apply to the variance. The proposal for a fence west of the gate is 4 feet and no variance is
required. The fence east of the gate is 4.5 feet and is existing, non-conforming.

'The stone wall along Succabone Road does not apply to the variance and is shown on a survey from
1958 and from a Building Permit issued in 1975,

All fences in this area will meet the Town Code and do not requite a variance. No steep slope permit
is required. It is not a paddock area.

Does not apply. The current plan shows the fence complies with the Town Code and does not
require a variance. It is not a paddock area.

The plot plan submitted by Peter Gregory shows the new manure storage dumpster 25 feet from rear
property line, which is further away than the 22.7 feet granted by the Board of Appeals. Planting of
trees along Alice Road does not require a vatiance.

'The plan dated 2/5/15, last revised 9/1 8/15 has been sealed.

The plot plan shows proposed building and impervious coverage including stone walls. The owners
will submit an as-built survey when completed as per condition # 3 of the variance granted.

"The culvert area is included in the impervious surface calculation as indicated on the plot plan
submitted. The September plot plan indicates total impervious surfaces including all existing and
proposed walls.

Building Inspector

Joel H. Sachs, Esq. — Keane & Beane, PC

Jeffrey Osterman — Town Director of Planning
Ruth Toporoff and Michael Richman

Kathetine Zalantis, Esq. — Silverberg Zalantis, Esq.
Suzanne and Stefano Galli

Nancy Tagliafierro, Esq. — Hogan & Rossi



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public
hearing on the following:
Request of: DP32, LLC

¢/o Diamond Properties LLC

333 North Bedford Road

Mt. Kisco, NY 10549
For a Variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: The installation of a 53.5 square foot
Type C: freestanding sign where 25 square feet is permitted on property to be used as a car dealership
located in the LI and RB zoning districts resulting in eight signs for one tenant on the parcel where two signs
are permitted and where by Resolution #09-13 Six the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance to permit
7 walls on the car dealership building. This request requires variances of Article XI Section 125-120 B. (3)

and the Schedule of Permitted Signs 125 Attachment 1:3 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

531 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 8 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in RB and LI Zoning
Districts. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 2"* day of March 2016 at the Town House
Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is
not required. Applicant or his representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants
will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written
comments. The Applicant can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: February 10, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




TOWN OF BEDFORD
0 New Building O Addition O Alteration 0 Demolition O Roof [J Pool O Already Built Bldg. Permit No.
To the Building Inspector:

Application is hereby made for permission to perform the work in accordance with the plans and specifications herewith
submitted and in compliance with the information given below.

Attached hereto are duplicate copies of the survey showing to scale position of building on the plot.

. M““’Kl'—bkb
Owner P D2 g Address 322 A}.égclzanl eﬁﬂ /054G Tel#
7e 9 =
Applicant B&cjnm S't?-g {;, p. Address /QS:ZC,;;:?MWE;: N [2633 Tcl.#g’{g-Z;a’ff-JﬂJ—S

Architect/Engineer Address Tel#
-_

Builder Address
_— -_—— .
Building is located at R j&gej‘QHL Qﬂmb

Section_ 2 Block _4- | Lot _§ Town of Bedford Assessment Map.

INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED:

Detail of proposed construction: L foe. S3.S \ { )

NOYW me 4 Qc - ;%r\-

Estimated COST OF CONSTRUCTION: § Aeoo ™

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if the estimated cost
is $20,000 or more OR_for Legalizations

i do hereby affirm and certify as follows: (i) I am an architect/engineer (circle one)
licensed by the State of New York; (ii) I have reviewed the plans, drawings and specifications for this application and am fully
familiar with the proposed construction; (iii) based on my training and experience, I estimate the total cost of construction
including all labor, all materials, all professional fees and all associated costs to be approximately $ s
and (iv) pursuant to Penal Law §210.45,1 acknowledge that a false written Statement made knowingly is a Class A misdemeanor.

Signature: Date:
———— ——em e
Sign and Affix Seal

Amount of square feet for new project 53, -9 Total % of Building Coverage of property

Total % of Impervious Surface of property Area of disturbance If over 5000 sq. ft. submit erosion & sediment
control plan.

Age of Building or year built

TYPE OF STRUCTURE



U One Family Dwelling [0 Two Family Dwelling O Multiple Dwelling

Accessory Structure S%_FQ Pool 0 Tennis Court O Commercial (]

ZONING DISTRICT R-4A 2A 1A 12A 14A TF VA MF EL
(circle)
RO CB NB 1I RB PBO PBR PBOK
Number of stories ; Height feet. Interior only

Front yard feet. Rear yard feet. Side yard feet one side.

Side yard feet other side.
The above setbacks must be filled in.

I hereby certify that the Statements and data on this sheet are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Property Owner shall sign application or file letter of approval to:
(Signed)

Telephone No.51$ - 7514 F¢2{ /Email Sia m,@gagﬁzg(fg Lo |

Action By Building Inspector

The foregoing application and accompanying plans and specifications have been examined and considered, and the following
action taken by me:

U Board of Health Approval U Application Rejected
U Highway Approval 0 Application Granted
Town of Bedford [ [0 Referred to Board of Appeals

Westchester County [
State of New York [

Variance Requested

Building Inspector of the Town of Bedford, New York

FEES:
Building:
Certificate of Compliance
Total:

Permit No.

Date Approved

Date Notified




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #;
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel ID:

Date: 1/14/2016

Owner Information
DP 32 LLC

Applicant Information
DP 32 LLC RERCE s
333 North Bedford Rd JRI

Mt Kisco NY 10549
Location: 531 Bedford Rd
Parcel ID: 72.5-1-8

Permit Type: Sign

Work Description: Sign Permit- 7 Walil Signs (Mopar, Chrysler, Dodge, Arroway, Jeep, Ram, Service)
and one free standing sign

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Sign Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in RB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

permitted letter height of 12 inches by a variation of 3 inches to 18 inches. The applicant has applied for an
8th sign for the tenant consisting of a 53.5 square foot type C: freestanding sign which will be the 8th sign
on the parce!l and which exceeds the permitted size of 25 square feet. The type C: freestanding sign will
require variances from the Board of Appeals: Article X Section 1 25-120 B. (3) and the Schedule of
Permitted Sign 125 Attachment 1:3. **The applicant must provide dimensions for the heights of each letter
and for the logos on the free-standing sign and will be required to obtain a variance if the letters and logos
exceed 12 inches in height.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit js DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

teven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Paoe 1 af 1



A Py
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX JAN 9 0 96%%
acostello@bedfordny.gov '

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _DP 32 L

Address: _ 233 Noetn %&AQNA an:» MLL sty Y fosu@

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: SMﬂLSﬁn [L\L—P

Address: 1220 Rode 6 Cietlebon  t7 12033

Telephone/Email: 18- 75H - Jods %Pm*m.t; G Sasdmsign .Com,

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:

Street Address: <3 B Mol B e

Tax ID: 72.5-1-% Zoning District: B[S Total Land Area:

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

RECFIVED

Ji',“u“ I. :} { “n,
To Permit:

Article: X\ Section: _135- 122 B. (,3\

Gne 53,5 ‘ofb -—?—\.’, 16 4 m-\@:rrw_l\q Miminaded  onenumesndt S{q‘ﬂ =" -'

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)

Residential: $350.00

Commercial: $550.00

Signature of Owner Date

Ll /,//s’l/fw
Signat of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the fellowing
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: X\ Section: _135- 1201 R. (=)

To Permit:

Gne 53,5 ﬁq&gﬁ oK ;r_\»kma‘ﬂ;_{__\_ﬂu,mmoajed o mesek 6:11“-’\ Jat e Q

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to alil
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
. A \
A ;o
_f,ff A irhg
Signature of Owner Date '
; 2/ 15 1e
Signat of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



32-BedfordHills | Bedford Hills | 531 Bedford Rd. | Bedford Hills, NY 10507

= 3

f,_::;;l;/ DODGE J@@Eﬁ; @“A“

INY 7 __ : LN ECOMMENDATION

e '
Existing Type el Description
No Existing Sign New Monument 5 Series 6'x8' Monument at 10' OAH
N-02 No Existing Sign New Wall Sign 9 Series Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram Badges, 18" DNL
N-03 No Existing Sign New Wall Sign 28" Service Panel
N-04 No Existing Sign New Projecting Custom 35" Mopar Square Projecting
RO - Remove Only LS - Leave Sign RL - Relocate L RR - Remove/Replace RTF - Retro-fit RF - Reface T

3



CHRYSLER - .
ezt S DODGE

4 SERIES 5'x 6'

MONUMENT at 8' OAH

Square Footage
339

Manufacturing Details

chrome accents on cladding.

Clear acrylic logos pushed thru cabinet face with 1st
surface decoration vinyl /color digital print.

Electrical Requirements

Jeep TUmam :
O O (o)
Q) Y-o-Us

ZH Meching

Painted aluminum exterior construction with

Fluorescent internal illumination

(5) F60 / T12 / Daylight / High Ouput Lamps
(1) Transco Ballast TRA-16-832EP at 2.0 amps each

LED external halo illumination
(116} Agilight White Tuffrayz
{1) Advance Xitanium Power Supply

LED-120A-0012V-50F at 0.63 amps each

Total Load: 2.63 amps at 120V
{1) 20 amp Circuit Required

Colors
Chrysler Badge: Black @SSl Process Black

Blue NN pMs 287
Silver
Dodge Badge: Red NN PMS 485
White
Silver
Green I PMS 371
White
Silver

Jeep Badge:

Ram Badge:
Silver

Black BN Process Black

32-45648 | Arroway CDJR |

o

1-g" 1"

| [

531 Bedford Rd. | Bedford Hills, NY 10507

5 T 1 A . A

AR ok g o] | € Ik

12— S48 -
[ ’ e —— |

e —— i
o E—y

; =%

 DODGE

64 1/8" e
f
o " Jeep
e . Tiaw
gﬁgnnnlJ
o 7 10%"
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #09-13 Six
DP32 LLC - Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Renewal

WHEREAS, application has been made for renewal of the variance granted by Resolution #03-12 One
on March 7, 2012 pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to permit the renovation and expansion of an
existing building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership resulting in: (1) A side
yard setback of 5* 7”where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side yard setback for the
existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5’ 7, Article V Section
125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2) 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning districts where a combined
total of 150 parking spaces are required on the site in the LI and RB Zoning Districts; Article X Section 125-
102A. (3) Seven (7) signs for a commercial use on a parcel where 2 signs are permitted; Article XI Section
125-120 B. (4) Letters on wall signs exceeding 12 inches (by a variation of 3 inches to 18 inches) where 12
inches is permitted when the signs are located less than 100 feet from the center line of the road (Bedford
Road); Article XI Section 125-120 B (1). (5) Building coverage of 24% in the RB Zoning District where the
existing building coverage is pre-existing non-conforming at 23% where 20% is permitted, for premises located
at 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, New York 10507, being known and designated on the Tax Map of the
Town of Bedford as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 8 in RB and LI Zoning District, and shown on a plan submitted
on August 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 11, 2013 at which time all those present wishing
to speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the applicant explained that there are changes to the approved site plan granted by
Resolution #03-12 One on March 7, 2012, including relocation of handicapped spaces and that the brands of the
cars to occupy the dealership are the same; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to visit the site; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mrs. Spano, seconded by Ms. Schaefer,

RESOLVED, that the application requesting a one year extension of the variance granted by Resolution
#03-12 One on March 7, 2012 pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to permit the renovation and
expansion of an existing building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership
resulting in: (1) A side yard setback of 5° 7*where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side
yard setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5°
77; Article V Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2) 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning
districts where a combined total of 150 parking spaces are required on the site in the LI and RB Zoning
Districts; Article X Section 125-102A. (3) Seven (7) signs for a commercial use on a parcel where 2 signs are
permitted; Article XI Section 125-120 B. (4) Letters on wall signs exceeding 12 inches (by a variation of 3
inches to 18 inches) where 12 inches is permitted when the signs are located less than 100 feet from the center
line of the road (Bedford Road); Article XI Section 125-120 B (1). (5) Building coverage of 24% in the RB
Zoning District where the existing building coverage is pre-existing non-conforming at 23% where 20% is
permitted, be approved in accordance with the plans submitted on August 19, 2013, prepared by Gallin Beeler
Design Studio entitled “Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership at Bedford Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills,
Zoning Board Submission,” dated September 11, 2013. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the
applicant by granting the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community.



Resolution #09-13 Six

DP32 LLC - Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Renewal

Page Two

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

e

Peter Mzchael:s Chair

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black,
Nays — None

Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on . , 2014.

Alexandra J. % ostelio, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #03-12 One
DP32 LLC - Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills

WHEREAS, application has been made for variances pursuant to the Town of Bedford Zoning Code to
permit the renovation and expansion of an existing building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used
as a car dealership resulting in: (1)A Tequest to permit a side yard setback of 5° 7’ where 15 feet is required in
the LI Zoning District where the side yard setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for
the LI and RB Zoning Districts at 5 77; Article V Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2)A request to
permit 105 parking spaces in the LT and RB zoning districts where a combined total of 150 parking spaces are

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 7, 2012 at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bedford Planning Board by Resolution No. 12/07 dated February 8, 2012
found the proposal did not meet the standards for approval of the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to visit the site; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mr. Michaelis, seconded by Ms. Schaefer,

RESOLVED, that the application for variances to permit the renovation and expansion of an existing
building located in the LI and RB zoning districts to be used as a car dealership resulting in: (I)A request to
permit a side yard setback of 5> 7where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District where the side yard
setback for the existing building is pre-existing, non-conforming for the LI Zoning District at 5’ 7”; Article V
Section 125-50, Article III Section 125-11. (2)A request to permit 105 parking spaces in the LI and RB zoning
districts where a combined total of 150 parking spaces are required on the site in the 1] and RB Zoning

plan submitted on February 15, 2012 entitled “Diamond Properties, Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership at Bedford
Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills,” consisting of 11 sheets, prepared by Gallin Design Studio, dated
February 13, 2013, and because of the following,

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant due to the constraints
on the site including the location of the septic system; and



Resolution #03-12 One
DP32 LLC — Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership — Bedford Hills
Page Two

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the neighborhood or nearby properties and in fact the
renovation will improve the existing facility which has been left neglected for the past five years;
and

3. That even though the variance requests are substantial in several categories, this is only of the factors
to be considered by the Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

4. That the requests will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect, and

5. That even though the alleged difficulty is self-created, the proposal is a realistic plan in terms of
other automobile dealerships in the area and this is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the variance for the signs are being granted because this is a multi brand business with four
brands and that one of the signs states “service”.

2. Subject to site plan approval by the Bedford Planning Board as well as any conditions imposed
therein.

3. That the applicant applies for a building permit within one ( 1) year of the date of the Board’s vote on
the application and diligently pursues such application to completion.

4. That the applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the building department prior to the issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The variances are granted in accordance with the plans submitted on February 15, 2012 entitled

“Diamond Properties, Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership at Bedford Hills, 531 Bedford Road, Bedford
Hills,” consisting of 11 sheets, prepared by Gallin Design Studio, dated February 13, 2012.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Bird, Ms. Schaefer, Mr. Michaelis, Mrs. Spano, Mr. Menken

=)/

T

David 4. Me;zkenf Chair

" The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on /- , 2012 —

i 2 e
Alexdyndi’}gf' J. Co&telin, Secretary
Zom'rﬁoard of Appeals




PLANNING BOARD
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

RESOLUTION NO. 13/41
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE DEALERSHIP
FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL

WHEREAS, a formal application dated August 19, 2013, was received from DP
32, LLC, 333 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549, for final site plan approval
to permit modifications to an existing building to permit the operation of a car sales
center for Chrysler Jeep Dodge, on property located at 531 North Bedford Road, Bedford
Hills, New York, shown and designated on Town Tax Maps as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot
8, in the Central Business Light Industrial District was received by the Planning Board on
August 19, 2013, and

WHEREAS, accompanying the written request were plans consisting of nine (9)
sheets entitled “Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership of Bedford Hills,” prepared by Kellard
Sessions Consulting, dated 6/28/13, as follows:

C 1 - Existing Conditions Plan

C 2 - Site Layout Plan

C 3 — Grading and Utility Plan

C 4 — Sediment and Erosion Control Plan

C 5 —Details
C 6 — Details
C 7 — Details

C 8 — Existing Conditions Hydrology Plan

C 9 - Proposed Hydrology Plan

C10 - Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Plan
C11 - Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Plan Details
L 1 - Site Layout Plan & Zoning Analysis

L 2 — Landscape Details

L 3 —Site Lighting Plan

A 1 - Enlarged Lower Level Plan

A 2 —Enlarged Ground Level Plan

A 3 — Mezzanine Level Plan

A 4 - Elevations

WHEREAS, the application was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals
Resolution #03-12 One, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has determined that the proposed use will not
have a significant effect on the environment as defined in the New York State
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the above final site plan for the
approval of the Chrysler Jeep Dodge dealership for automotive sales and service is
hereby approved subject to the following conditions:



Resolution No. 13/41
Chrysler Jeep Dodge Dealership
Final Site Plan Approval

Page 2

. All cars and trucks to be loaded and unloaded on site. No car carriers

delivering cars or trucks to this site will park in any public right of way
in connection with such deliveries.

The applicant to shall submit a new landscape plan with 50% native
vegetation following the guidelines discussed at the meeting

The applicant shall request advice from the Tree Board for plantings
for the front of building. Additional plantings shall be added at the
rear of the property along the parking lot. The final landscaping plan
will be approved by the Director of Planning and the site plan
committee of the Planning Board. The wetland boundary to be
confirmed by the Town Wetland Consultant, Beth Evans. If the line is
not confirmed the applicant shall return to the Planning Board.

. All exterior lights in the parking area shall be on motion detectors after

10:00 p.m. except the lights in the front parking lot will go off at 10:00
p.m. with one of the pole lights on a motion detector.

. The bollard lights along the walkway shall go off at the close of

business. Exit lights required by code shall stay on all night.

. Any signs with lights the applicant must be approved by the Planning

Board.

. The retaining wall in the rear of the property shall be removed from all

sheets of the plan.

. Approval of the Stormwater Pollution Plan by James J. Hahn Town of

Bedford Engineering Consultant.

. All occurrences of the following invasive plants shall be removed:

Oriental Bittersweet, Multiflora Ross, Porcelain-Berry, Japanese
Barberry.

10. All plantings shall be maintained I a healthy state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no application for final site plan approval

shall be submitted until the requirements of items 1 through 10 above have been satisfied.

APPROVED:
DATED:

October 8, 2013
October 21, 2013

The foregoing resolution is certified to be a true copy of the resolution, which was approved on
October 8, 2013 by the Planning Board of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the Office of the
Clerk of the Town of Bedford on October 2, 2013.

/fvail M. Amyor, Secrefary
Town of Bedford Planning’ Board




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:
Request of: Christopher Suppa and Allison Murphy

126 Valley Road

Katonah, NY 10536
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
Additions and alterations to an existing single family residence including the construction of a one-story covered front
porch addition resulting in a front yard setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District and
when combined with a proposed two-story addition with 2 car garage underneath and balcony will result in building
coverage of 20.47% where 20% is permitted in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V

Section 125-50 for property located on:

126 Valley Road
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 49.18 Block 4 Lot 29 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 1/4-Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6" day of April 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry
Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the
above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be
present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5
minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: March 15, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




"} THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

=9 [ ARCHITECTURE « ENGINEERING
' PROJELCT REGEPYVERT
FEB 0 3 2016

Bedford Building Dept. Hand Delivered
February 2, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chairman & Members of the
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Project:  Proposed Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
For Christopher & Allison Suppa, Contract Vendee

126 Valley Road, Katonah, NY 10536
Section 49,18, Block 4. .ot 29. R-1/4A Zone District

Dear Mr. Michaelis & Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, Christopher & Allison Suppa, Contract Vendee,
and as required by the Building Department, we are making this submission to the
Zoning Board of Appeals, (ZBA) requesting two (2) variances of the Town of Bedford
Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a one-story covered front porch
addition and a two-story addition to existing residence as indicated on our preliminary
design drawings, dated 2/2/16, as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP, Architects.

The applicant request a front yard variance of the Town of Bedford
Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a one-story covered front porch
addition located off the front (north) side of existing residence resulting in a front yard
setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required for property located in the Residential R-
1/4A Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

We are also requesting a second variance to permit the construction of a
two-story addition located off the rear south side of existing house utilizing existing
macadam driveway area as indicated on Site Plan Drawing, which complies to all
building yard setbacks. However. as a result of the proposed additions and alterations
to existing house this project will require a variance for slightly exceeding the
maximum building coverage on site calculated at 20.47, where 20% is permitted for
Residential Y4 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536
Tel. (914) 232-463" Fax (914) 232-0768



RECEIVED
FEB 0 3 2016

Bedford Building Dept.

Please note th 1lding yard setbacks and impervious
surface calculations comply with Zoning District Regulations as noted on Site Plan
Drawing. If the variance is granted, we believe there will be no undesirable change in
the character of the neighborhood and the covered front porch addition would help
improve the overall appearance of existing house and will not be detrimental to any of
the adjoining property owners.

Accordingly, enclosed herewith please find the following attachments:

*  Application for Building Permit - (1 original & 5 copies)

*  Application for a Variance - (1 original & 5 copies)

¢ Check #119 in the amount of $350 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering the
ZBA Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Check #118 in the amount of $75 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering
Building Permit Application Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Architectural Drawings #1, #2 & #3 including Site Plan / Survey, Existing & Proposed
Floor Plans and Exterior Elevation Drawings & Reference Photographs — dated 2/1/16, as
prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP — Architects - (6 copies)

*  Authorization Letter, dated 2/1/16, allowing The Helmes Group, LLP to act as Owner’s
Architect & Agent - (6 copies)

*  List and Map of surrounding property Owners within 500 feet, including Section, Block,
Lot, Name and Address of each property Owner — To be submitted under separate cover.

It is my understanding that we will be scheduled to appear before the
Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA on Wednesday, March 2, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. and look
forward to presenting this application in order to obtain the required variance to allow
the proposed additions and alterations to existing residence be constructed as indicated
on Site Plan and Preliminary Design Drawings.

I trust that the above information is in order; however, should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very truly yours,
THE HELMES G

| /
/ f/

f ~JN

OUP, LLP

Ateven C. Helmes ,'A*I-é\‘s
Architect

SCH:KA Encl.
cc: Christopher & Allison Suppa, Contract Vendee
cc: Christopher Sobieski, Equity Partners, Inc., Builder



Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.gov
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: _SHRXSTopPHER S,QLL_ISZJI\[ QU,OP4
Address: _ 12 C vaqilEy Rean, KATeNAH.NY 1053 ¢

Telephone/Email: _!94-36Q-73C 7 CHRISTopHER _ SU PpA I meSTERCH Bo QoM

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: THE HELM ES SRoUP, LLP
LB KQToNgH 4VEN UE ldTomnaH, NY 053¢

Address:

Telephone/Email; _Fl4- 232-4@ 33 ScHITHEHE|LIES seayup.LLP

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
STEVEN CHELMES, 4t4 THE HELMES SroUp, LLP

Address: 84 U4TonaH AVENUE . KATowdH, NY (083 ¢

V4 -2p-4C33 SeHRTHE HELME 828V p. o4

Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:
Street Address: 12&E V4 (L®y Ro4p ., UAToNsH ,NY LO53 &

Lr
Tax ID: 42.18-4-~ 29 Zoning District: R-“4 4 Total Land Area: ‘- 293 8pF

Age of the Building 195

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? No

% of Building Coverage: S 67 % of Impervious Surface 3%
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No _v
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:

Property is on the SoUTH side of V&LLEY &40 within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: v Section: 125, 5o

To Permit:
THE CONSTVCTION Of 4 SNE-STORY NVERED FeonT

PoRcH ADDITI13N SPPROXMATELY 448 9g LoceTED o/

THE NorTH 9106 of EXNISTIn o HousE. 453 A4 RESULT.SE

VHE PolskH @DpsT o Witicl [SNCeoeoHNES INTo YRE Fara]

TRLO BUOUIING &SIB Aokl A VAPIGNRE LS PRE UL BED Yo-
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6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)

Residential: $350.00

Commercial: $550.00

REPEN VD @074 olizazion LISTTER Do pudt 22
Signature of Owner Date

THE HELMES senup, LLP

- £
.<,—\ s » & ..Z 5 A4 =i~ g

'Signature of Apvlica;t Date
STEVRN C HELMES, 414

Rev. 5/18/10




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. _
914-666-8040 Date: 2/4/2016
Parcel ID: 49.18-4-29

Owner Information
Christopher Suppa & Allison Murphy

Applicant Informati_on

Christopher Suppa & Allison Murphy
126 Valley Road

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 126 Valley Rd
Parcel ID: 49.18-4-29

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Additions and alterations to permit construction of a one-story covered front porch
and a two-story addition to the existing residence.

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Additions and alterations to an existing single family residence located in the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning
District will require variances from the Board of Appeals in accordance with Article V Section 125-50 and
Article Il Section 125-11 to permit the construction of a one-story covered front porch resulting in a front yard
setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required and when combined with the proposed two-story addition will
result in building coverage of 20.47% where 20% is permitted. Review by the Town Environmental
Consultant confirms that a full wetland permit will be required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,
M /gtb/"
oy AR St/
SteJen Fraietta
Building Inspector

Paae 1 aof 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:
Request of:  John and Maija Arbolino

97 Girdle Ridge Drive

Katonah, NY 10536
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
Additions and alterations to an existing single family residence resulting in (1) a front yard setback of 58 feet where 75
feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing front yard setback is 53.1 feet; and (2) a front yard
setback of 73.5 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District and a side-front yard setback of 72.8 feet
where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District; and (3) a side-front yard setback of 58 feet where 75 feet is
required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing side-front yard setback is 45.7 feet. The building coverage is
existing, non-conforming at 5.13% and will be reduced to 5.03% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District.
The lot area is existing, non-conforming consisting of 2.889 acres where 4 acres are required in the R-4 Acre Zoning

District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11 for property located on:

97 Girdle Ridge Drive
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 61.11 Block 1 Lot 2 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 4-Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of April 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry
Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the
above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be
present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5
minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: March 15, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.goy




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX RECEIVEL
acostello@bedfordny.gov pifos g o
MAR 3 2014

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE BEDES

£t

. Name of Owner: Sohn_ and Majy&x Acbo jinio
Address: 971 Gyrdle de;f;c 2. )(5,;-7‘0;1411'\] ANY 0 53¢

Telephone/Email: _ G 14— 2 32 . 3948 / )0 i o= e Yl s 6/ Mot mal Con

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Z.,/,{wy-em(‘e.r 130-’9[f5‘ (/l ,45/[{'—”?” /‘Z‘/‘GL(.{(‘-\:’Q{-M,’"(_—

Address: /04 Sullivan <Srreeri— Mews Yorle /U;/ Jfon¢ 3.
Telephone/Email: Z{2Z - 353 - [B2o // Strry fLuft are can
. Identification Property:
0 e

Street Address: ‘?7 GIRDLE E/DQE,Z?%(’P(\
Tax ID: Gl L - [ "Z/ Zoning District: E 'AA Total Land Area: 2+ 8@3 MZ%

Age of the Building__ 15 Va2

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? N&
EXST ¢ S, 13% EXAT. 5 7./9 %
% of Building Coverage: FPP2#P! 5. 237 % of Impervious Surface (P07 2 7.08%,

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes NOY

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _X
Property is onthe D W side of &RE EICEE&Tthin the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford. - Q/




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

- APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: /FT-I Section: [ 2 '{

To Permit: > )

[: REMOVE UTILITY SHED pF (52 S, F,Coteuci ety Cosiol.
Z-ADD TO EXISTING (LoT PP € PoiH 32 S, B, (o Lrinl
DAo- o Jesicke,.aQ feen \Nrpo, 73,57 oW S TN Rt
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6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

rd
Fid
/

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford) /
Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

| ,'\v*’K,(Zw\*\VOQ LL—Q = / l } [&

Signature of_j)wner Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.

425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 | Date: 3/3/2016
Parcel ID; 61.11-1-2

Owner Information
Arbolino, Maija & Debany, Maikki

Applicant Information
Arbolino, Maija & Debany, Maikki
97 Girdle Ridge Dr

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 97 Girdle Ridge Dr
Parcel ID: 61.11-1-2

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations
Work Description: Expand kitchen and coatroom/porch. Add attic room above garage, remove floor of
second floor room to create cathedral ceiling in family room

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition at the property will result in a front yard setback of 58 feet where 75 feet is required (Girdle
Ridge Drive) in the R-4 Acre Zoning District; and a side-front yard setback 72.8 feet where 75 feet is required
(Girdle Ridge Road) in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. The existing building coverage is non-conforming at
5.13% and will be reduced to 5.03% where 3% is required in the R-4 Acre District. The lot area is existing,
non-conforming consisting of 2.889 acres where 4 acres are required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District.
Variances of Article Il Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 will be required from the Board of
Appeals. ' '

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

P

‘ S,t{veil Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 Af 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #03-13 Five
Philip and Marja Liisa Smith
Demolition and Reconstruction of a Pre-existing, Non-conforming Pool House

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section
125-50 of the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the demolition and reconstruction of a pre-existing,
non-conforming pool house destroyed by fallen trees resulting in a front yard setback of 25’ 8" where 75 feet is
required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing front yard setback is 25 8" where 75 feet
is required; and building coverage of 4.19% where 3% is permitted where the existing building coverage is pre-
existing, non-conforming at 4.19%. The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming consisting of 2.889 acres
where 4 acres are required in a Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, for premises located at 97 Girdle Ridge
Road, Katonah, New York 10536, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford as
Section 61.11 Block 1 Lot 2 in the R-4 Acre Zoning District, and shown on plans submitted on January 30,
2013, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 6, 2013, at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to inspect the site, and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mr. Michaelis, seconded by Ms. Schaefer.

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance to permit the demolition and reconstruction of a pre-
existing, non-conforming pool house destroyed by fallen trees resulting in a front yard setback of 25° 8" where
75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing front yard setback is 25’ §”
where 75 feet is required; and building coverage of 4.19% where 3% is permitted where the existing building
coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 4.19%. The lot area is pre-existing, non-conforming consisting of
2.889 acres where 4 acres are required in a Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, be approved in accordance with
the plans submitted on January 30, 2013 and on view at the meeting entitled “Project: Smith Residence, 97
Girdle Ridge Road (Town of Bedford), Katonah, NY 10536,” dated 2/1/13, prepared by Larry J. Nardecchia,
PE, and because of the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant because it is the result
of storm damage; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby properties
because the building will be built in the same location as what is existing; and

3. That the variance request is substantial, but it is nicely planned out from the road; and
4. That the request will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect; and
5. That the alleged difficulty is not self-created because it was caused by a storm.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicants shall apply for a building permit within one (1) year of the date of the Board’s vote
on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.



Resolution #03-13 Five
Philip and Marja Liisa Smith
Demolition and Reconstruction of a Pre-existing, Non-conforming Pool House

Page Two
2. The applicants shall submit an as-built survey to the building department with certified coverage
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The variance is granted in accordance with the plan submitted on January 30, 2013 and on view at
the meeting entitled “Project: Smith Residence, 97 Girdle Ridge Road (Town of Bedford), Katonah,
NY 10536,” dated 2/1/13, prepared by Larry J. Nardecchia, PE.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms. Schaefer, Mr. Michaelis

Nays — None
‘R

Absent — Mrs. Spano
Peter Michaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that

=

was filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on i-z4£ , 2013.

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:
Request of: Antioch Homes Housing Development Fund

PO Box 232

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The demolition & removal of an existing apartment building, to be replaced with new modular type construction units on
a new crawl space foundation utilizing the existing building for the creation of five (5) apartment units. The new
structure will have a side yard setback along the south side property line of 1.2 feet where 15 feet is required in the LI
Zoning District. The existing structure to be removed has an existing, non-conforming side yard setback ranging from 1.2

feet to 1.5 feet. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

147 Railroad Avenue
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 60.14 Block 2 Lot 7 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a LI Zoning District. Said hearing
will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of April 2016 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills,
New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be
heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All
presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also
submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: March 15,2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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4 ' THE HELMES GROUP, LLP
|l Fa ARCHITECTURE  ENGINEERING
L 8 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Hand Delivered
March 1, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chairman

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street N
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 mail 12016

£

Project: Replacement of Existing Apartment Building
For Antioch Homes, HDFC
147 Railroad Avenue, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
Section 60.14. Block 2. Lot 7. Zoning District LI (Light Industrial)

Dear Mr. Michaelis & Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, Antioch Homes, HDFC and as required by the
Building Department, we are making this submission to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
(ZBA) requesting a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance as indicated on
Preliminary Design Drawings, dated 2/17/16.

We are requesting a side yard variance to permit the replacement of an
existing apartment building, which will require a new crawl space foundation utilizing
existing building footprint. Thus, resulting in a side yard setback of 1.2 feet where 15
feet is required (pre-existing side yard setback ranges from 1.2 feet to 1.5 feet along
west side of property) as indicated on attached drawings. Article V Section 125-50.

Please note, since the existing building was constructed in 1930 according
to the Assessors Card on file, predating zoning code this building is classified as pre-
existing non-conforming with respect to having insufficient building side yard setback.

The proposed building replacement will be of modular type construction
consisting of five (5) individual apartment units with separate entrances and will not
increase the pre-existing non-conformity of side yard setback and the building height
will conform to code. Also, the proposed building and impervious surface coverage
calculations on site comply with the LI (Light Industrial) zone district requirements as
indicated on Site Plan Drawing / Zoning Data Chart.

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536
Tel. (914) 232-4633 Fax (914) 232-0768



If the variance is granted, we believe there will be no undesirable change
in the character of the neighborhood and the new apartment building structure will not
be detrimental to any of the adjoining property owners.

Accordingly, enclosed herewith please find the following attachments:

*  Application for Building Permit - (1 original & 5 copies)

*  Application for a Variance - (1 original & 5 copies)

°  Check #1325 in the amount of $75 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering
Building Permit Application Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Check #1326 in the amount of $350 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering the
ZBA Filing Fee - (6 copies)

*  Architectural Drawings #1 & #2 including Site Plan, Floor Plans, Elevations & Photographs
—dated 2/17/16, as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP — Architects - (6 copies)

°  Survey of Property dated 1/8/16, prepared by INSITE Engineering, Surveying & Landscape
Architecture, P.C., Jeffrey DeRosa, LS., New York State License No. 050749 - (6 copies)

°  Authorization Letter allowing The Helmes Group, LLP to act as Owner’s Architect & Agent
- (6 copies)

e  List and Map of surrounding property Owners within 500 feet, including Section, Block,
Lot, Name and Address of each property Owner — To be submitted under separate cover.

It is my understanding that we will be scheduled to appear before the

Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA on Wednesday, April 6, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. and look

forward to presenting this application in order to obtain the required variance to allow
the proposed additions and alterations to existing apartment building be constructed as
indicated on Site Plan Drawing.

I trust that the above information is in order; however, should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very truly yours,
THE HELMES GROUP, LLP
— (N

£ Py
S\ g LA

L

Steven C. I”-i'él'mes,‘ A
Architect

SCH:KA Encl.
cc: Antioch Homes, HDFC — Marion Blount, President



Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

KEliZiNAL Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
WAR 1 708 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
MAR 1 Ui acostello@bedfordny.gov

 APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: ANTiO@H HeoeMeEsS HDEC,

Address: 147 RALLReAD AVENUE , BEDFORD HILls, NY
Telephone/Email: 214-24 /0189 MIBLOUNTSS dam4ll - Copv

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: THE HELMES @Rolp, LLp

Address: 8B4 KAToNAH 4VYENUE , K4gToN4H . NT |53 2
Terephone/Ema.il: YI4-232-4C33 /"/SCZH ® THEHELMES G RoUP.COM

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

THE HELMES Qeoup, Up
Address: 154 KATo N4 H 4VEN Uf; KAToONAH , NY lob3¢g
Telephone/Email: A4-232-4C33 /’ SCHYTHE HELMES SFRoUp . CoM

. Identification Property:
Street Address: 47 R4 LLRO4 D AVENY] E, BEDFPRD Hill 9 NY IO507F

Tax ID; 60-4~2< 7 Zoning District: LT Total Land Area: 38, © 62:50 C

Age of the Building__| 930

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? NO.

% of Building Coverage: ’2‘47 % of Impervious Surface 31 642:

/
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No _V¥
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: Vv

Property is on the SoUTH side of R4 1LR54 0 within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford. AVENUE




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: V Section: ! 25-—-5C3

To Permit:
DE MoLITIoN 4 REMIOV L o EXILITING QpapTdEBENT PuilDinN <

WHICH LS BEING REPLACED WiTH NEW MoDLULAR YYp E
CONSTRLTION UNITS ON NEW CBaWL SPEcE FOUNDAT o]
DTILZ2ING EXLSTLNG BUILD ING Fos TPLINT Vo CRBATIN G
FiIve (5) @PBeTpeny UNITSAS INDLATT ED ON DE&8W i e S,
P THIS @ppUaTion PEQUIRES 4 SIOE Y. dpn VALLANGE,
PRLE- BNILSTING> NOIN—CONRO2M NG SLOE Lad0 SIsIBLCK.

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford) MAY g anic
Variance AT TR
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) o s ‘ y
Residential: ' $350.00 v
Commercial: $550.00
REFER To AUTHobrz AT 1onN LETTER o o212
Signature of Owner Date
e / AL4 o222-1@
Si nature of Applic Date
ISTEVERD p&&‘ﬁ}hmgsﬁé%

Rev. 5/18/10

THE HELMES SRouP, LLP



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. )
914-666-8040 Date: 3/15/2016
Parcel ID: 60.14-2-7

Owner Information
Antioch Baptist Church

Applicant Information
Antioch Baptist Church

PO BOX 232

Bedford Hills NY 10507
Location: 147 Railroad Ave
Parcel ID: 60.14-2-7

Permit Type: Apartment

Work Description: Demolition & removal of existing apartment building, to be replaced with new modular
type construction units on new crawl space foundation utilizing the existing building

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in L| - Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The proposed structure for the creation of five (5) apartment units will result in a side yard setback along
south side property line of 1.2 feet where 15 feet is required in the LI Zoning District. The existing structure
to be removed has an existing, non-conforming side yard setback ranging from 1.2 feet to 1.5 feet. The
proposal will require a variance of Article V Section 125-50 from the Board of Appeals.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



